

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL SCOTT KEEN,  
Appellant,  
vs.  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

CASE NO. 167,384

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

VDEC

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

JIM SMITH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

CAROLYN V. McCANN  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(305) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	ii,iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	iii-xxii
POINTS ON APPEAL	xxiii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	xxiv-xxv
POINT I	1-5
POINT II	5-10
POINT III	10-16
POINT IV	16-27
POINT V	27-31
POINT VI	32-40
POINT VII	40-51
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adam v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 1195 (Fla.3d DCA 1984)	8
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 850 (Fla.) cert.den. 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	43
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 11 FLWSCO 105 (Fla. March 13, 1986)	36
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 42 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1982)	21,22
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 370 So.2d 1191 (Fla.3d DCA 1979)	39
<u>Bassett v. State</u> , 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	23
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	24,27
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 481 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1986)	42,51
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	16
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 824 (1967)	27
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 3653 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	8,11,14
<u>Coco v. State</u> , 80 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1955), cert.den. 76 S.Ct. 57(1955)	28
<u>Coleman v. State</u> ,245 So.2d 642 (Fla.2d DCA 1971)	26
<u>Colwell v. State</u> , 448 So.2d 540 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	8
<u>Conrad v. State</u> , 317 N.E. 2d 789 (Ind. 1974)	5
<u>Cullars v. State</u> , 97 So.2d 40 (Fla.2d DCA 1957)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , U.S. (No. 85-5319, June 23, 1986)	7,8,10
<u>Deaton v. State</u> , 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1986)	47
<u>Deconigh v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	33
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	6
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1921)	23,24
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1975)	47
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	47
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 178 So.2d 892 (Fla.3d DCA 1965)	15
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	6,7,13
<u>Francois v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 458 U.S. 1122 (1982)	43
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 11 FLWSCO 251 (Fla. June 13, 1986)	43
<u>Gosney v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 838 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	15
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	51
<u>Hair v. State</u> , 428 So.2d 760 (Fla.3d DCA 1983)	36
<u>Heath v. Alabama</u> , 474 U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct., 88 L.Ed. 2d 387 (1985)	5,11
<u>Helton v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	13
<u>Hendrick v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	20,21
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	27,28
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	24
<u>Hoopingarner v. U.S.</u> , 270 F.2d 465 (6th Cir. 1959)	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978) <u>cert.den.</u> 439 U.S. 1102 (1979)	14,33
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert.den.</u> , 444 U.S. 885 (1979)	12,50
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984)	6
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	28,39,40
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 10 (1977)	32
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 22 So. 303 (Fla. 1897)	36
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	44
<u>Kruse v. State</u> , 11 FLW 333 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 5, 1986)	38
<u>Kyle v. United States</u> , 297 F.2d 507 (F 2d Cir. 1961)	7
<u>Lane v. State</u> , 380 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	1,4,5
<u>LaRocca v. State</u> , 401 So.2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	14
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	40
<u>Leonard v. United States</u> , 500 F.2d 673 (5th Cir. 1974)	5
<u>Long v. State</u> , 63 So. 420 (Fla. 1913)	36
<u>McCaskill v. State</u> , 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	32
<u>McDale v. State</u> , 283 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1973)	27
<u>Marek v. State</u> , 11 FLWSCO 285 (Fla. June 26, 1986)	6,50
<u>Minton v. State</u> , 113 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1959)	39,40
<u>Murray v. Hildreth</u> , 61 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1932)	5,16

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	8,10
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 899 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	13
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright</u> , 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984)	51
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	47
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 11 FLW 175 (Fla. April 17, 1986)	9
<u>Proffit v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242(1976)	51
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	38
<u>Rolle v. State</u> , 449 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	39
<u>Romanello v. State</u> , 160 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	20
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 521(Fla. 1982) <u>cert.den.</u> , 1035 S.Ct. 1883	28
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	16,47,51
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1901)	11
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 95 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	38
<u>Salvatore v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1978)	7,9,16
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	47
<u>Smith v. State</u> , No. 64,670 (Fla. July 17, 1986)	23
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 405 (Fla.3d DCA 1979)	7
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 378 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1979)	16,26
<u>Soloman v. State</u> , 313 So.2d 119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	39
<u>Southeastern Fisheries Association v. Department of Natural Resources</u> , 453 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	4

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Caballero</u> , 396 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	26
<u>State v. Cumbie</u> , 380 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1980)	11,14
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 11 FLW 339 (Fla. July 17, 1986)	8,10
<u>State v. Harrington</u> , 260 A. 2d 692 (Vt. 1969)	5
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 476 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1985)	8,10,27
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	16
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 378 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1980)	23
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	33
<u>Sullivan v. State</u> , 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974), <u>cert.den.</u> 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	15
<u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. den.</u> 455 U.S. 983 (1982)	33,50
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	40
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120, (Fla. 1981)	31
<u>United States v. Hasting</u> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	27
<u>United States v. Johns</u> , 734 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<u>United States v. Molinares</u> , 700 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1983)	28
<u>United States v. Trujillo</u> , 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	28
<u>White v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert.den.</u> 449 U.S. 845 (1980)	15
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	8
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), <u>cert.den.</u> 475 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1985)	20,21

TABLE OF CITATIONS(CONT.)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 330 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1976)	9
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 342 So.2d 497(Fla.), cert.den. 434 U.S. 935(1977)	50
<u>Yates v. State</u> , 7 So. 880 (Fla. 1890)	36,37
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	42,51
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Rule 3.130 <u>Fla.R.Crim.P.</u>	20
§ 59.041, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1983)	10
§ 924.33, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1983)	10
Fla. State Constitution, Art. V, § 4(b)	10
Fla. State Constitution, Art. V, § 5(b)	10
Fla. State Constitution, Art. V, § 6(b)	10
